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Administrative monetary penalty
imposed on The Toronto-Dominion Bank
From: Financial Transactions and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada
(FINTRAC)

[2024-05-02]

The Toronto-Dominion Bank, a bank headquartered in Toronto, Ontario,
was imposed an administrative monetary penalty of $9,185,000 on
April 9, 2024, for committing 5 violations. The violations were found during
the course of a compliance examination conducted in 2023. This penalty
was imposed for administrative violations committed by the bank under the
Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act and its
associated Regulations, and not for criminal offences for money laundering
or terrorist activity financing. The administrative monetary penalty has
been paid in full and proceedings have ended.

Nature of violation
Violation #1
Failure to report financial transactions that occurred in the course of
its activities and in respect of which there are reasonable grounds to
suspect that the transactions are related to the commission or the
attempted commission of a money laundering or a terrorist activity
financing offence, which is contrary to section 7 of the Proceeds of
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Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act and
subsection 9(1) of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and
Terrorist Financing Suspicious Transaction Reporting Regulations

The Toronto-Dominion Bank (‘the Bank”) failed to submit 20 suspicious
transaction reports (STRs) out of 178 case files reviewed where there were
reasonable grounds to suspect that one or more transactions were related
to the commission or attempted commission of a money laundering (ML)
or terrorist activity financing (TF) offence. FINTRAC's 2023 examination
continued to reveal gaps in the application of investigative processes in the
Canadian FIU of the Bank.

These 20 instances include:

Instances where the Bank terminated business relationships with high-
risk clients that exceeded the Bank’s ML/TF risk tolerance and ML/TF
indicators were present in the clients’ transactions.
Instances where the Bank was served with production orders on clients
or was aware of relevant negative media related to clients, and ML/TF
indicators were present in the clients’ transactions.
Instances where the Bank closed investigations without conducting an
adequate review of the clients’ transactions against ML/TF indicators,
such as not validating some of the information relied on to justify the
closure of the investigation, or not obtaining additional information to
inform its understanding of the nature/purpose of the transactions or
the source of funds.

Violation #2
Failure to assess and document the risk referred to in subsection 9.6(2)
of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing
Act, taking into consideration the prescribed factors, which is contrary
to paragraph 156(1)(c) and subsection 156(2) of the Proceeds of Crime
(Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations
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FINTRAC’s 2023 examination identified weaknesses in the processes and
controls the Bank had in place for the assessment of client risk. The
examination found that the Bank failed to exercise appropriate oversight of
its customer risk rating solutions, and the effectiveness of interim
measures for the identification of high-risk clients during the Bank's
transition to a new customer risk rating solution. As a result, the Bank failed
to effectively identify its complete high-risk client population, leaving itself
exposed to unmitigated ML/TF risk.

Specifically, during the review period of March 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023,
FINTRAC identified 96 clients that were not entered into the Bank’s high-
risk client program. Additionally, FINTRAC identified that the Bank failed to
ensure its procedures and guidance related to high-risk client exclusions
were aligned with the Bank’s Standards, which could impact certain
segments of high-risk clients.

Violation #3
Failure to take the prescribed special measures when the financial
entity considers that risks referred to in subsection 9.6(2) of the
Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act is
high, which is contrary to subsection 9.6(3) of the Proceeds of Crime
(Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act and section 157 of the
Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing
Regulations (PCMLTFR)

As a result of those clients that were not identified by the Bank as high-risk
(see Violation #2), FINTRAC’s examination identified that 85 clients had not
been subject to any special measures as required by the PCMLTFR.

Specifically, FINTRAC sampled 12 files from these clients and found that the
Bank failed to apply special measures in all cases. In addition, FINTRAC
found that the Bank failed to apply its established enhanced due diligence
measures to 11 clients contrary to a Ministerial Directive and the Bank’s
own policies and procedures. Finally, FINTRAC identified an example of a
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politically exposed foreign person that was permitted to transact for more
than two years without the Bank obtaining required details from the client,
which includes information on the source of funds, source of wealth, and
nature/purpose of transactions.

Violation #4
Failure to periodically conduct ongoing monitoring, based on a risk
assessment referred to in subsection 9.6(2) of the Proceeds of Crime
(Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act that is undertaken in
accordance with paragraph 156(1)(c) of the Proceeds of Crime (Money
Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Regulations, which is contrary to
section 123.1 of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and
Terrorist Financing Regulations

FINTRAC’s examination identified 96 instances (see Violation #2) where the
Bank did not reassess a client’s risk rating, and as a result, did not conduct
a review of account activity to determine if the information obtained about
the client was consistent with the client’s risk assessment, as required by
ongoing monitoring requirements under the PCMLTFA and associated
regulations.

FINTRAC’s examination identified an additional 20 instances where the
Bank did not adequately conduct a review of a client’s activity to determine
whether transactions or activities were consistent with the information
obtained about the client, contrary to ongoing monitoring requirements.

Violation #5
Failure to keep a record of the measures taken and the information
obtained when conducting ongoing monitoring of business
relationships, which is contrary to section 6 of the Proceeds of Crime
(Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act and subsection 146(1)
of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing
Regulations
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As a result of the clients that were not identified by the Bank as high-risk
(see Violation #2), FINTRAC found 96 instances where the Bank did not
meet its requirement to keep a record of the special measures taken or the
information obtained from enhanced ongoing monitoring of high-risk
clients, as required under the PCMLTFA and associated regulations.

Related link
News release: FINTRAC imposes an administrative monetary penalty on
The Toronto-Dominion Bank
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Canada.ca FINTRAC News News releases  

FINTRAC imposes an administrative
monetary penalty on The Toronto-
Dominion Bank
News release

May 2, 2024—Ottawa—Financial Transactions and Reports Analysis
Centre of Canada (FINTRAC)

FINTRAC announced today that it has imposed an administrative monetary
penalty on The Toronto-Dominion Bank. Following a compliance
examination in 2023, this bank in Toronto, Ontario, was imposed an
administrative monetary penalty of $9,185,000 on April 9, 2024, for non-
compliance with Part 1 of the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and
Terrorist Financing Act and its associated Regulations.

The Toronto-Dominion Bank was found to have committed the following
administrative violations:

Failure to submit suspicious transaction reports where there were
reasonable grounds to suspect that transactions were related to a
money laundering or terrorist activity financing offence;
Failure to assess and document money laundering/terrorist activity
financing risks;
Failure to take the prescribed special measures for high risk;
Failure to conduct ongoing monitoring of business relationships; and
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Failure to keep record of the measures taken and information obtained
when conducting ongoing monitoring of business relationships.

This penalty was imposed for administrative violations committed by The
Toronto-Dominion Bank under the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering)
and Terrorist Financing Act and its associated Regulations, and not for
criminal offences for money laundering or terrorist activity financing. The
administrative monetary penalty has been paid in full by The Toronto-
Dominion Bank and proceedings have ended.

Quote

“Canada’s Anti-Money Laundering and Anti-Terrorist Financing
Regime is in place to protect the safety of Canadians and the security
of Canada’s economy. FINTRAC will continue to work with businesses
to help them understand and comply with their obligations under the
Act. We will also be firm in ensuring that businesses continue to do
their part and we will take appropriate actions when they are
needed.”

— Sarah Paquet, Director and Chief Executive Officer, Financial Transactions and
Reports Analysis Centre of Canada

Quick facts
As Canada's financial intelligence unit and anti-money laundering and
anti-terrorist financing supervisor, FINTRAC ensures that businesses
subject to the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist
Financing Act comply with their obligations under the Act and its
Regulations. The Centre also analyzes information and discloses
financial intelligence to police, law enforcement and national security
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agencies to assist their investigations of money laundering, terrorist
activity financing and threats to the security of Canada.
Casinos, financial entities, money services businesses, real estate
brokers and sales representatives and several other business sectors
are required under the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and
Terrorist Financing Act to keep certain records, identify clients,
maintain a compliance regime and report certain financial transactions
to FINTRAC.
Under the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist
Financing Act, administrative monetary penalties are meant to be non-
punitive and are issued to encourage change in the non-compliant
behaviour of businesses.
In 2023–24, FINTRAC issued 12 Notices of Violation of non-compliance
to businesses for a total of $26,115,999.50.
FINTRAC has imposed more than 140 penalties across most business
sectors since it received the legislative authority to do so in 2008.

Related products
Administrative monetary penalties policy
Public notice of administrative monetary penalties
Change to public notices for administrative monetary penalties
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Media Relations
Financial Transactions and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada
613-947-6875
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Follow us on
Twitter: @FINTRAC_Canada
LinkedIn: FINTRAC Canada|CANAFE Canada
YouTube: FINTRAC Canada
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